Preferred stock  —  —
Common stock 1,490 1,490
Additional paid-in capital 1,182,429 1,182,429
Accumulated deficit (1,094,729) (1,104,857)
Total shareholders’ deficit 89,190 79,062

Edgar Filing: IMMUNOGEN INC - Form 10-Q

17

Total liabilities and shareholders’ deficit $ 381,084 $ 373,848

As a result of adoption of ASC 606, a receivable is recorded for royalties earned during the current quarter rather than
one quarter in arrears under the previous guidance. Deferred revenue increased under ASC 606 due to a greater
amount of the transaction prices being allocated to the future technological improvement rights under ASC 606.

9

Edgar Filing: IMMUNOGEN INC - Form 10-Q

18

Table of Contents

IMMUNOGEN, INC.

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS

(UNAUDITED)

In thousands, except per share amounts

Three months ended June
30, 2018

Six months ended June
30, 2018

Pro forma
as if the

Pro forma
as if the

previous
accounting

previous
accounting

As reported
was in
effect As reported

was in
effect

Revenues:
License and milestone fees $ 1,321 $ 5,330 $ 12,861 $ 15,159
Non-cash royalty revenue related to the sale of future
royalties 7,242 7,222 14,432 16,096
Research and development support 388 388 771 771
Clinical materials revenue 336 336 1,038 1,038
Total revenues 9,287 13,276 29,102 33,064
Operating Expenses:
Research and development 38,701 38,701 83,532 83,532
General and administrative 8,652 8,652 18,647 18,647
Restructuring charge 686 686 2,417 2,417
Total operating expenses 48,039 48,039 104,596 104,596
Loss from operations (38,752) (34,763) (75,494) (71,532)
Investment income, net 814 814 1,476 1,476
Non-cash interest expense on liability related to the sale of
future royalties and convertible senior notes (2,611) (2,611) (5,657) (5,657)
Interest expense on convertible senior notes (23) (23) (47) (47)
Other income (expense), net (1,052) (1,052) (515) (515)
Net loss $ (41,624) $ (37,635) $ (80,237) $ (76,275)
Basic and diluted net loss per common share $ (0.31) $ (0.28) $ (0.61) $ (0.58)

Under the previous guidance, non-cash royalty revenue would have been similar to the amount recorded for the three
months ended June 30, 2018, however, higher non-cash royalty revenue would have been recorded for the six months